				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – August 3, 2023











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, August 3, 2023, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, August 3, 2023

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE


FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Shields, Chair


230591 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department

Authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a one (1) year lease agreement with two options to renew for one (1) year each with KC Mothers in Charge, for rooms 122, 123 124, 124A, and 124B, for a total square footage of (1004.03 sq ft) for the purpose of office space at the Robert J. Mohart Multipurpose FOCUS Center, 3200 Wayne Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64109.


230592 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department

Estimating revenue in the amount of $29,892.71 in the General Fund; and authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a one (1) year lease agreement with two options to renew for one (1) year each with Kansas City Friends of Alvin Ailey for the purpose of office space in the Historic 18th & Vine District located at 1714 E. 18th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64108.


230594 - Sponsor:  Director of Convention and Entertainment Facilities Department

Authorizing the Director of Convention and Entertainment Facilities to execute the second of five (5) additional one (1) year renewal periods for the Temporary Utility Services Agreement with Smart City of Kansas City, LLC, to provide communication and utility services at the Convention and Entertainment Facilities; authorizing the Director to exercise the City’s additional three (3) one (1) year renewal options after obtaining City Council authorization; and directing the Director to report annually on Smart City of Kansas City, LLC’s performance under the Agreement prior to exercising any options to renew.


230614 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Amending Ordinance No. 221048, which sets the Council’s schedule for 2023, by repealing and replacing Section 1 to add additional weeks for cancelling the City Council standing committee meetings and business and legislative sessions for the weeks of July 17, 2023, July 24, 2023, August 28, 2023, September 4, 2023, October 16, 2023, October 30, 2023, November 13, 2023, November 20, 2023, December 18, 2023, and December 25, 2023.


230620 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to solicit proposals for the necessary technology and equipment to establish an in-house 911 call center and report back to the City Council within 45 days on the actions needed to effectuate this change.


FLOOR INTRODUCTION(S)

230623 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to identify a funding plan to increase Aim 4 Peace annual funding allocations to $1.6 million; and directing the City Manager to report back to the City Council in 14 days.


230624 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to develop a funding plan to increase the City’s contribution into the Employee Retirement System by $200 per month per employee; and establishing reporting requirements.




NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair

230584 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Vacating a portion of public right-of-way in District AG-R (Agricultural Residential) of about 30,000 square feet generally located north of Northwest 83rd Street and south of Highway 152 and directing the City Clerk to record certain documents.  (CD-ROW-2023-00013).


230585 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a one year $83,850.00 contract with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to conduct Perinatal Hepatitis B case management and surveillance activities in Kansas City, Missouri.


230589 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department 

Approving the plat of Columbus Park Townhomes, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 0.7 acres generally located at the southwest corner of Pacific Street and Troost Avenue, creating 12 lots and 1 tract for the purpose of  townhomes; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00013)


230590 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of 3rd and Grand, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 2 acres generally located at the northeast corner of Third Street and Grand Boulevard, creating 1 lot for the purpose of a mixed use residential structure; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00007)


230597 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Quail Valley Second Plat, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 11.5 acres generally located at the intersection of Northeast 104th Terrace and North McKinley Avenue, creating 26 lots and 2 tracts for the purpose of residential, single family homes; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00014)


230598 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Weatherby Meadows, an addition in Platte County, Missouri, on approximately 40 acres generally located at the southwest corner of Northwest Barry Road and North Childress Road, creating 138 lots and 9 tracts for the purpose of residential, single family homes; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00045)


230599 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Andrews Road Industrial First Plat, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 43 acres generally located at the southeast corner of Andrews Road and Botts Road, creating 1 lot and 1 tract for the purpose of industrial uses; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00023)


230600 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of The Mabion, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 1.4 acres generally located at East 27th Street and Forest Avenue, creating 1 lot for the purpose of residential development; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00028)


230601 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Redwood Kansas City North Brighton MO, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 50 acres generally located at the southwest corner of North Brighton Avenue and Northeast 59th Terrace creating 289 residential units on 4 lots and 2 tracts for the purpose of multi-unit residential structures; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00047)


230610 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a $160,000.00 grant from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding to assist in the Kansas City, Missouri Health Department’s Monkeypox response in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $160,000.00 in the Health Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning authority.


230611 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a $20,200.00 grant award from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for the Summer Food Services Program for Children; and designating requisitioning authority.


230617 - Sponsor:  City Manager

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into an Agreement with the Tax Increment Finance Commission for construction of curbs and sidewalks along N. Holmes Road between Greenfield and 42nd Street and for intersection improvements at N.E. 48th Street and Vivion Road; estimating and appropriating revenues in the amount of $550,000.00; and recognizing an accelerated effective date.


230619 - Sponsor(s):  Councilmembers Teresa Loar and Dan Fowler

Approving the plat of KCI 29 Logistics Park First Plat, an addition in Platte County, Missouri, on approximately 225 acres generally located at the terminus of Mexico City Avenue north of I-29, creating four (4) lots and two (2) tracts for the purpose of industrial use; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2023-000012)


230621 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving an amendment to a previously approved UR Development Plan in District UR which also serves as a preliminary plat to allow for mixed use development that includes multifamily residential, office and retail/ commercial, in an area generally located on the north side of E. 63rd Street on both sides of Prospect Avenue, bordered by E. 61st Street on the north, Bruce R. Watkins Drive on the east and Park Avenue on the west. (CD-CPC-2023-00107).





TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair

230586 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department 

Appropriating $722,194.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; and authorizing a $3,401,177.00 contract with Electronic Data, LLC for enhanced support and integration services of Maximo software for asset management and airfield compliance at Kansas City International Airport.


230587 - Sponsor:  Director of Water Services Department

Authorizing a $799,500.00 general services contract with Environmental Works, Inc., for the Water Treatment Plant Basin Cleaning, Renewal No. 1 project; authorizing four successive one-year renewal options with further City Council approval; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

230595 - Sponsor:  Director of the Public Works Department
Appropriating $500,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Street Maintenance Fund to the Interstate 70 (I-70) Second Tier Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) project.


230613 – Sponsor(s):  Mayor Quinton Lucas, and Councilmember Eric Bunch

Adopting the updated Pedestrian, Cyclist, and Vehicular Traffic Safety Plan for the installation and design of safer transit routes for pedestrians, cyclists, and vehicular drivers and passengers, including placement of dedicated personal mobility lanes; and ensuring all dedicated personal mobility lanes and improvements are designed and built in accordance with the National Association of City Transportation Officials Urban Bikeway Design Guide and other nationally recognized best practices.

230616 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Appointing Lovell Holloway as successor director to the Kansas City International Airport Community Improvement District.


230618 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Eric Bunch

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to conduct a citywide road diet analysis and produce preliminary design implementing safety improvements of each existing undivided street with four or more lanes to determine the suitability of converting one or more of these streets into three-reduced lane streets via a restriping and/or resurfacing program.


FLOOR INTRODUCTION


230625 - Sponsor(s):  Councilmember Eric Bunch and Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to coordinate with the Kansas City Area Transit Authority and the Kansas City Streetcar Authority to produce design alternatives for transit exclusive lanes to be considered for incorporation in the streetcar extension from Pershing Road to 51st Street and requiring a report back to City Council within 90 days; and expressing Council’s support for a vehicular design speed no greater than 30 miles per hour along the expanded Streetcar route.



1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	








image1.png




